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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:388
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IITS IN THE COUNTRY

Raghavan Shri M. K.;Rajesh Shri M. B.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Union Government proposes to set up new Indian Institutes of Technology (lITs) and Business Schools in the country;
(b) if so, the details including location identified for the purpose;
(c) the norms/policy adopted by the Union Government in this regard;

(d) whether the Union Government has received any proposals from various State Governments for setting up of IlTs and Business
Schools in their respective States;

(e) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon; and

(f) the funds earmarked for the purpose and the time by which these institutions are likely to be made functional?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)
Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs)

(a) to (f) : The States which have submitted requests for setting up of Indian Institutes of Technology (llTs) include Chhattisgarh, Goa,
Gujarat, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Orissa, Punjab, Puducherry, Tamil Nadu, Tripura and Uttar
Pradesh. After taking into consideration, the requestfrom various State Governments and other relevant factors such as existing
regional distribution of Central Educational Institutions in the country, the Government of India has setup 8 new IITs in Andhra Pradesh,
Bihar, Rajasthan, Himachal Pradesh, Orissa, Punjab, Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh (Indore) during the Xlth Five Year Plan. The entire
Budget allocation for IITs during Xith Five Year Plan has already been allocated for eight new IITs. Six IlTs have started functioning in
2008-09 and two Institutions have started functioning in 2009-10. At present, there is no proposal of setting of new IlTs. Rs. 2000.00
crores have been provided for new IITs during the Xlth Plan period.

Business Schools :

(@) & (b) : The Government of India does not set up Business Schools. However, it has been decided to set up new Indian Institutes of
Management (IIMs) at Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Rohtak (Haryana), Ranchi (Jharkhand), Tiruchirappalli (Tamil Nadu), Uttarakhand and
Rajasthan. At present, there is no proposal under consideration to establish more lIMs in the country.

(c) to (e) : Historically, IMs have been established in different parts of the country on the demand of academia, industry and public in
general.

(f) : In the revised allocation for Xlth Five Year Plan, total funding of Rs.1113.60 crores has been provided for setting up of new lIMs
while under RE during 2009-10, funds to the tune of Rs.3.00 crores have been provided for new IIMs. Funds to the tune of Rs.200.00
lakhs and Rs. 75.00 lakhs have beenreleased to IIM-Rothak and lIM-Ranchi respectively. In the first phase, four IMs at Raipur
(Chhattisgarh), Rohtak (Haryana), Ranchi (Jharkhand) and Tiruchirappalli (Tamil Nadu) would become functional from academic
session 2010-11.
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